

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC01-2430

CHESTER R. MORRISEY, JR. )  
and LAURA MORRISEY, )  
his wife, )  
 )  
Petitioners, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
THOMAS M. OWEN, )  
 )  
Respondent. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Discretionary Proceedings to Review a Decision by the  
Fourth District Court of Appeal, State of Florida  
Case No.: 4D00-1773

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS**

---

Douglas DeAlmeida  
NEALE & DeALMEIDA, P.A.  
221 West Oakland Park Boulevard  
Third Floor  
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33311  
954-565-3398; and

Nancy Little Hoffmann  
NANCY LITTLE HOFFMANN, P.A.  
440 East Sample Road  
Suite 200  
Pompano Beach, Florida 33064  
954-771-0606

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	-iii-
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	-v-
PREFACE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
<u>The Accident</u> .....	3
<u>Pre-Accident Back Injuries And Treatment</u> .....	6
<u>Post-Accident Medical Treatment</u> .....	8
<u>Surprises At Trial</u> .....	12
<u>Evidence Of Causation And Damages</u> .....	17
<u>Jury Questions And Verdict</u> .....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	26
ARGUMENT	

**POINT I**

WHETHER TOMPKINS MANDATES AFFIRMANCE OF A LIFETIME AWARD OF ECONOMIC DAMAGES DESPITE (1) A JURY FINDING THAT THE ACCIDENT CAUSED NO PERMANENT INJURY, (2) THE ABSENCE OF EVIDENCE OF ANY NON-PERMANENT INJURY REQUIRING FUTURE MEDICAL CARE, AND (3) AN APPELLATE COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT THE FUTURE DAMAGES WERE NOT ESTABLISHED WITH REASONABLE CERTAINTY. .... 27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** (Continued)

**Page**

**POINT II**

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING DEFENDANTS A SETOFF FROM THE VERDICT FOR PAST SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY PAYMENTS PAID TO PLAINTIFF, BUT IN DENYING AN OFFSET FROM COLLATERAL SOURCE BENEFITS OF THE AMOUNTS PAID INTO THE SOCIAL SECURITY SYSTEM ON PLAINTIFF’S BEHALF BY HIS EMPLOYERS. . . . . 36

**POINT III**

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO GRANT A MISTRIAL BASED ON THE TESTIMONY OF DR. CHARLES BENEDICT, WHO (1) UNFAIRLY SURPRISED THE DEFENSE BY EXPRESSING NEW OPINIONS AT TRIAL AND (2) EXPRESSED OPINIONS FOR WHICH HE LACKED THE NECESSARY EXPERTISE. . . . 38

**POINT IV**

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO GRANT A MISTRIAL BASED ON THE TESTIMONY OF DR. LINDA BLAND, A TREATING PHYSICIAN WHO WAS NOT DESIGNATED AS AN EXPERT OPINION WITNESS BUT NEVERTHELESS WAS ALLOWED TO OFFER OPINIONS REGARDING PERMANENCY AND CAUSATION. . . . . 44

CONCLUSION . . . . . 46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . . 47

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Auto-Owners Insurance Company v. Tompkins</u> , 651 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 1995) .....	26, 27, 28, 29, 33, 34, 35
<u>Bankers Multiple Line Insurance Company v. Farish</u> , 464 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 1985) .....	39
<u>Belmont v. North Broward Hospital District</u> , 727 So. 2d 992 (Fla. 4th DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , 740 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 1999) .....	41
<u>Bould v. Touchette</u> , 349 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1997) .....	39
<u>Dept. of Health &amp; Rehabilitative Services v. Spivak</u> , 675 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) .....	41, 42
<u>Garcia v. Emerson Electric Company</u> , 677 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 3rd DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , 686 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 1996) .....	41
<u>Garriga v. Guerra</u> , 753 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 3rd DCA), <u>rev. dismissed</u> , 767 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 2000) .....	28, 29, 30
<u>Grau v. Branham</u> , 626 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) .....	41
<u>Hamilton v. Melbourne Sand Transport, Inc.</u> , 687 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997) .....	34
<u>Mattek v. White</u> , 695 So. 2d 942 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) .....	43, 44

**TABLE OF CITATIONS** (Continued)

<b><u>Case</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>McKenna v. Carlson</u> , 771 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000) .....	37
<u>Office Depot, Inc. v. Miller</u> , 584 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) .....	41
<u>Owen v. Morrissey</u> , 793 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) .....	2, 28, 29, 30, 39
 <b><u>Other</u></b>	
§768.76, Fla.Stats. (1993) .....	36
